

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 16-1265

ALEXANDER SHCHARANSKY
And TATIANA SHCHARANSKY,
(Plaintiffs-Appellants)

v.

ALEX KOMM, ILYA
MARKEVICH, BORIS G.
PUSIN, VADIM SHAPIRO, and
DMITRY KHOTS,
(Defendants-Appellees)

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY
HON. DAVID PORTER

APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF COURT
OF APPEALS DECISION DATED JULY 6, 2017

THE WEINHARDT LAW FIRM

Mark E. Weinhardt
Danielle M. Shelton
2600 Grand Avenue, Suite 450
Des Moines, IA 50312
Telephone: (515) 244-3100
Facsimile: (515) 288-0407
Email: mweinhardt@weinhardtlaw.com
dshelton@weinhardtlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>ALLISON</i>	9
II. THE OPINION ERRONEOUSLY INTERPRETS SECTION 11 TO BAR VALID CONTRIBUTION CLAIMS TO WHICH THAT SECTION IS INAPPLICABLE.	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW

The Court of Appeals’ opinion squarely “conflict[s] with a decision of this court,” and upsets settled law of this State, thus warranting further review. *See* Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)(1). The Court of Appeals’ opinion purports to adopt language from a treatise, 18 Am.Jur.2d *Contribution* § 11, (“§ 11 or “Section 11”), as the law of contribution in Iowa. In so doing the opinion contradicts this Court’s decision in *Allison v. L.E. Allison Estate*, 560 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa 1997), which rejects the approach set forth in § 11 in favor of a common sense standard.

Worse, even if § 11 were authoritative in Iowa, the Court of Appeals’ opinion misconstrues it. The Court of Appeals read § 11 as barring recovery from a joint debtor simply because the contribution plaintiff received the money that paid the joint debt from someone else. Section 11 – which by its own terms applies only when someone *other than the contribution plaintiff* actually made the payment – has not been interpreted that way in any jurisdiction. Doing so now will allow joint debtors to unjustly escape their obligations. The Court of Appeals’ opinion therefore “chang[es] [the] legal principles” of the established law of equitable contribution in a manner that is not only ill-advised but that should be first addressed by this Court. *See* Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)(3).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. L.E. Allison Estate</i> , 560 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa 1997)	5, 11
<i>Byrnes v. Phoenix Assur. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 488 (E.D. Wis. 1959)	12
<i>Hills Bank & Trust Co. v. Converse</i> , 772 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 2009)	9
<i>M&I Bank v. Cookies on Demand, L.L.C.</i> , 270 P.3d 1229 (Table), 2012 WL 686714 (Kan. Ct. App. 2012)	12
<i>Shcharansky v. Shapiro</i> , 842 N.W.2d 387 (Table), 2013 WL 6116883 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Stewart v. DeMoss</i> , 590 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 1999)	13
<i>Wold v. Grozalsky</i> , 277 N.Y. 364, 14 N.E.2d 437 (1938)	12

Statutes

18 Am.Jur.2d <i>Contributions</i> § 11	passim
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)(1)	5
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)(3)	5
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.904(2)	9

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 23 (2011)	10
Restatement (Third) of Suretyship and Guaranty § 55	17
